## IDAPA 37 – IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES IDAHO WATER RESROUCE BOARD

## 37.02.03 - WATER SUPPLY BANK RULES

## DOCKET NO. 37-0203-2201 (NEW CHAPTER, FEE RULE)

## NOTICE OF RULEMAKING - ADOPTION OF PENDING RULE

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** This rule has been adopted by the agency and is now pending review by the 2023 Idaho State Legislature for final approval. The pending rule becomes final and effective at the conclusion of the legislative session, unless the rule is approved or rejected in part by concurrent resolution in accordance with Section 67-5224 and 67-5291, Idaho Code. If the pending rule is approved or rejected in part by concurrent resolution, the rule becomes final and effective upon adoption of the concurrent resolution or upon the date specified in the concurrent resolution.

**AUTHORITY:** In compliance with Section 67-5221(1), Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has initiated proposed rulemaking. This action is authorized pursuant to §§ 42-1762, 42-1734(19), and 42-1805(8), Idaho Code.

**DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY:** The following is a concise explanatory statement of the reasons for adopting the pending rule and a statement of any change between the text of the proposed rule and the text of the pending rule with an explanation of the reasons for the change.

This rule governs the Idaho Water Resource Board's operation and management of a Water Supply Bank provided for in Sections 42-1761 to 42-1766, Idaho Code. The purposes of the Water Supply Bank are to encourage the highest beneficial use of water, provide a source of adequate water supplies to benefit new and supplemental water uses, and generate funding for improving water user facilities and efficiencies.

There are no changes to the pending rule, and it is being adopted as originally proposed. The complete description and text of the proposed rule was published in the October 5, 2022, Idaho <u>Administrative Bulletin, Vol. 22-10, pages 866–872</u>.

**FEE SUMMARY:** The following is a specific description of the fee or charge imposed or increased:

Idaho Code §§ 42-1761, 42-1762, and 42-1765 authorizes the Idaho Water Resource Board to generate revenue through the operation of water supply bank and rental pools and to collect "lease" and "rental" fees in association with water supply bank and rental pool transactions. This Proposed Rule does not change current water supply bank and rental pool fees.

**FISCAL IMPACT:** The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any negative fiscal impact on the state general fund greater than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) during the fiscal year: N/A.

ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning this pending rule, contact Mathew Weaver at <a href="mathew.weaver@idwr.idaho.gov">mathew.weaver@idwr.idaho.gov</a>, (208) 287-4800.

DATED this day of November 2022.

Gary Spackman, Director Idaho Department of Water Resources 322 E. Front Street PO Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720 Phone: (208) 287-4800